

No. 16-581

---

---

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

LEIDOS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

INDIANA PUBLIC RETIREMENT SYSTEM, INDIANA STATE  
TEACHERS' RETIREMENT FUND, AND INDIANA PUBLIC  
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To  
The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

VINCENT A. MAFFEO  
MICHELE M. BROWN  
LEIDOS, INC.  
11955 Freedom Drive  
Reston, VA 20190  
(571) 526-6000

ANDREW S. TULUMELLO  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK A. PERRY  
JASON J. MENDRO  
JOSHUA D. DICK  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
atulumello@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Leidos, Inc.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. ITEM 303 DOES NOT CREATE A PRIVATELY ENFORCEABLE DUTY TO DISCLOSE. ....	20
A. This Court Has Recognized Only Two Enforceable Duties To Disclose.....	20
1. The Duty Not To Mislead By Affirmative Statement.....	21
2. The Fiduciary-Type Duty To Disclose Or Refrain.....	25
B. The Second Circuit Erred In Inventing A Third “Duty.”.....	27
1. The PSLRA Precludes Expansion Of The § 10(b) Private Right Of Action.....	29
2. Congress Has Not Authorized Private Enforcement Of SEC Reporting Requirements.....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
II. RECOGNIZING A NEW DISCLOSURE DUTY WOULD CONTRAVENE STRONG PUBLIC POLICY.....	41
A. Private Enforcement Would Impede Effective Disclosure Regulation.....	41
B. Private Enforcement Would Encourage Hindsight-Driven Litigation. ....	47
CONCLUSION .....	55
 APPENDIX:	
Pertinent Statutory and Regulatory Provisions	
15 U.S.C. § 78j .....	1a
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 .....	2a
17 C.F.R. § 229.303 .....	3a
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 .....	5a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	4, 19, 21, 25, 26, 27
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	16, 28, 36, 37, 38, 41
<i>Am. Airlines v. Christensen</i> , 967 F.2d 410 (10th Cir. 1992).....	39
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp</i> , 678 A.2d 533 (Del. 1996).....	39
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	30
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	4, 7, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 24, 25, 33, 45
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	3, 15, 16, 29, 31, 39, 44
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	39
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	37
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	4, 16, 22, 38, 41
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	3, 15, 18, 19, 21, 25, 26, 27
<i>Ciresi v. Citicorp.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 819 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	52
<i>In re Digital Island Sec. Litig.</i> , 357 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	46
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	19, 25, 26, 27
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	48, 49
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	4, 8, 9, 23, 30, 31, 38, 47
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	50
<i>Flamm v. Eberstadt</i> , 814 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Fortson v. Winstead McGuire, Sechrest &amp; Minick</i> , 961 F.2d 469 (4th Cir. 1992).....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fried v. Stiefel Labs., Inc.</i> , 814 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2016).....	22, 28
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	49
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	30
<i>Hyman v. N.Y. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 46 A.D.3d 335 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007).....	39
<i>Issen v. GSC Enters., Inc.</i> , 538 F. Supp. 745 (N.D. Ill. 1982).....	34
<i>In re ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d. 572 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	51
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v.</i> <i>First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	10, 48
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs.</i> , 559 U.S. 335 (2010).....	39
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	39
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , No. 16-529, 2017 WL 2407471 (U.S. June 5, 2017).....	38



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	29
<i>In re Lions Gate Entm't Corp. Secs.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	51, 52
<i>In re Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	51
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011) .....	4, 15, 18, 20, 22, 48
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	35
<i>Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Matkari</i> , 7 F.3d 1130 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	39
<i>In re NVIDIA Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014).....	2, 14, 19, 28, 35
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	2, 7, 14, 19, 27, 28, 35, 37, 45
<i>Panter v. Marshall Field &amp; Co.</i> , 646 F.2d 271 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pub. Pension Fund Grp. v. KV Pharm. Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Radol v. Thomas</i> , 772 F.2d 244 (6th Cir. 1985).....	39
<i>Richman v. Goldman Sachs Grp.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	51
<i>Roeder v. Alpha Indus., Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	33, 34, 48
<i>Salman v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016).....	19, 25, 27
<i>Schlanger v. Four-Phase Sys. Inc.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	34
<i>SEC v. McNulty</i> , 137 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	38
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	34
<i>Smith v. Ayres</i> , 845 F.2d 1360 (5th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>In re Sofamor Danek Grp., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1997).....	28, 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Staffin v. Greenberg</i> , 672 F.2d 1196 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	33
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	3, 10, 14, 16, 20, 32, 36, 41, 49
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	2, 14, 19, 35
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	3
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	9, 24, 44, 48, 49
<i>Thompson v. RelationServe Media, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 628 (11th Cir. 2010).....	28, 35
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	3, 8, 31, 32, 34
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	45
<i>UARG v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	35
<i>In re UBS AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-11225, 2012 WL 4471265 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012) .....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ultramares Corp. v. Touche</i> , 255 N.Y. 170 (1931).....	47
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1144 (2014).....	29
<i>United States v. Crop Grower Corp.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 335 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	51
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	19, 21, 25, 27
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	20, 21, 23
<i>In re Wayport Litig.</i> , 76 A.3d 296 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	39
<i>WPP Luxembourg Gamma Three Sarl v. Spot Runner, Inc.</i> , 655 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , No. 15-1358, slip op. (U.S. June 19, 2017) ....	35, 54
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77f.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 77j.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	9, 16, 29
15 U.S.C. § 77q.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
15 U.S.C. § 78i .....	8, 31
15 U.S.C. § 78j .....	1, 8, 22, 38
15 U.S.C. § 78m .....	4, 5, 38
15 U.S.C. § 78r .....	8, 31
15 U.S.C. § 78u-2 .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3 .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 .....	9, 13, 17, 18, 24, 48
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5 .....	49
21 U.S.C. § 337 .....	39
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
 <b>Regulations</b>	
17 C.F.R. § 210 .....	5
17 C.F.R. § 229.103 .....	17, 51, 52
17 C.F.R. § 229.303 .....	1, 6, 50
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 .....	1, 3, 9, 18, 22, 23, 26
17 C.F.R. § 240.12b-20 .....	29
18 C.F.R. § 1c(1) .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Adoption of Disclosure Regulation and Amendments of Disclosure Forms and Rules, 42 Fed. Reg. 65,554 (Dec. 23, 1977) .....	5, 37
Adoption of Integrated Disclosure System, Securities Act Release No. 33-6383, 1982 WL 126544 (Mar. 16, 1982) .....	37
Bofi Holding, Inc., SEC Staff Comment Letter (Feb. 13, 2017).....	42
Business and Financial Disclosure Required by Regulation S-K, 81 Fed. Reg. 23,916 (Apr. 22, 2016) .....	45, 46
<i>In re Carnation Co.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34-22,214, 1985 WL 547371 (July 8, 1985) .....	21
Commission Statement About Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, 67 Fed. Reg. 3,746 (Jan. 25, 2002) .....	6, 45
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2016 Year in Review</i> , <a href="https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2016-YIR">https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/ Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Filings- 2016-YIR</a> .....	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Frank Coulom, Jr., <i>Rule 10b-5 and the Duty to Disclose Market Information: It Takes a Thief,</i> 55 St. John's L. Rev. 93 (2012) .....	25, 32
Mark S. Croft, <i>MD&amp;A: The Tightrope of Disclosure,</i> 45 S.C. L. Rev. 477, 478 (1994).....	7
Cummins Inc., SEC Staff Comment Letter (Oct. 9, 2002) .....	42
2 Thomas Lee Hazen, Law Sec. Reg. (7th ed. 2016).....	7, 45
H.R. Rep. No. 140-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.) .....	47
Inst. S'holder Servs., <i>The Top 100 U.S. Settlements of All-Time,</i> <a href="https://www.issgovernance.com/library/top-100-us-settlements/">https://www.issgovernance.com/ library/top-100-us-settlements/</a> .....	53
<i>In the Matter of John P. Flannery &amp; James D. Hopkins,</i> SEC Release No. 3981, 2014 WL 7145625 (Dec. 15, 2014) .....	23
Donald C. Langevoort & G. Mitu Gulati, <i>The Muddled Duty to Disclose Under Rule 10b-5,</i> 57 Vand. L. Rev. 1639 (2004) ....	32, 48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Management’s Discussion & Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, 1989 WL 1092885 (May 18, 1989).....	6, 7, 43, 45, 47
Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs., Br. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	44
Laura Numeroff, <i>If You Give A Mouse A Cookie</i> (1985).....	40
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) .....	25, 26
SEC, Disclosure to Investors: A Reappraisal of Federal Administrative Policies Under the '33 and '34 Acts (1969) .....	5
SEC Div. of Corp. Fin., Filing Review Process (Jan. 19, 2017), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/divisions/corpfin/cffilingreview.htm">https://www.sec.gov/ divisions/corpfin/cffilingreview.htm</a> .....	42
SEC Release No. 3230, 1942 WL 34443 (May 21, 1942) .....	23
SEC, Report on Review of Disclosure Requirements in Regulation S-K (Dec. 2013) .....	5
Teledyne Tech. Inc., SEC Staff Comment Letter (July 23, 2010).....	42
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011) .....	20



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Universal Hosp. Servs., Inc., SEC Staff Comment Letter (Aug. 15, 2012).....	42
U.S. Br. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	24
